
RASPBERRY FAQS 

 

1. Who is eligible to apply? 

“Eligible Persons” are (1) Employees, children of Employees, spouses of Employees, or 
grandchildren of Employees, and (2) meet the minimum standards for admission to a post-
secondary educational institution. An Eligible Person will be in the group of potential Fund 
scholarship grantees without regard to the position or duties of the Employee. An “Employee” is 
defined in the Fund as every active, retired, or deceased individual who has worked an average of at 
least 1,000 hours per year in ports from Brownsville, Texas to Lake Charles, Louisiana only during 
the last three years of active employment for an Employer. An “Employer” is defined in the Fund as 
a regular or affiliate member of the West Gulf Maritime Association that employs I.L.A. labor 
pursuant to a collective bargaining agreement, the Port of Houston Authority, or the South Atlantic 
& Gulf Coast District, International Longshoremen’s Association, AFL-CIO or any of its local union 
affiliates that provide labor to a regular or affiliate member of the West Gulf Maritime Association 
that employs I.L.A. labor pursuant to a collective bargaining agreement. Work must be performed in 
ports from Brownsville, Texas to Lake Charles, Louisiana only.  

2. How do I complete the Employment Verification section? 
 
Under the ILA/Company Employee Information, please enter the name and email address 
of the employer or union official that will verify the worker information. See the snapshot 
below: 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 

3. How do I send Recommendation requests? 
Please enter the name and email address of your recommenders. See the snapshot below:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4. How do I enter my SAT scores? 
Enter the Reading and Writing score twice. See snapshot below: 
 
 

 
 
 

5. I am applying through my union affiliation. Who do I send the email to?  

ILA Local Officials 2024 

Houston 

Local 24: 

Gabriel Garza, president@ila24.org  

Carlos Lara, persdirector@ila24.org  

Joe Trevino, vicepres@ila24.org  

 

Local 28: 

President Jack Pennington - Jack@ila28.com 

Executive Vice President Tim Harris – Tim@ila28.com 

Vice President Rick Taylor – Rick@ila28.com 

Business Agent Fabian Palomares – Fabian@ila28.com 

Business Agent Mike Sosa – Sosa@ila28.com 
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Business Agent Jesse San Miguel Jr – Jesse@ila28.com 

 

Local 1351: 

President, Bill Williams Jr. – bwilliams@ila1351.org 

Corey Robichaux – trobicheaux@ila1351.org 

Paul Johnson – pjohnson@ila1351.org  

Corey Collins – ccollins@ila1351.org  

Colin Rae – crae@ila1351.org  

 

Freeport 

Local 30: 

Santos Aluiso - president@ilalocal30.org  

Natashia Taylor - vicepres@ilalocal30.org 

Kenneth Murray - treasurer@ilalocal30.org 

 

Beaumont and Port Arthur 

Local 1924: 

Mark Bridges - markbridges58@yahoo.com 

Danny Stafford - stafford-danny@sbcglobal.net 

Dallas Guerrero - Dallasjg95@gmail.com 

Gilbert Liscano (gmoneyliscano@gmail.com) 

Ricky Liscano (rickliscano@hotmail.com) 

Mike Guerrero (Triplerrr327@gmail.com) 

 

Local 440: 

President: F C Vickers  
Redrickers@icloud.com 
 
Vice President: M L Guerrero  
Triplerrr327@gmail.com 
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Business Agent: R Williams Sr 
randywilliams0614@gmail.com 
 
Asst BA: M L Guerrero  
See information above. 
 
Rec./Fin. Sec. P J Vickers  
vickers.63@icloud.com 
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